independent actuary. Key assumptions used in calculating liabilities are the discount rate and salary infation. Any changes in these assumptions
will impact the carrying amount of the liabilities.

Te discount rates used by the independent actuary for the retiring and long-service leave valuations are based on the Treasury published forward
rates at 30 June 2021. Te forward rates are derived from New Zealand government bonds. Te long-term salary infation assumption is based on
the Treasury published rates at 30 June 2021 and after obtaining advice from the independent actuary. Te long-term salary infation assumption
used was 2.46% (2020: 2.19%).

COVID-19 impacts are refected in the assumptions for discount rates and salary infation. Te net efect of these assumptions has resulted in an
increase to the liability. Te following section provides a sensitivity analysis of these assumptions.

140 Annual Report 2021 FINAN CIAL STATE MENTS > DEPARTMENTAL

141

Sensitivity analysis

Te following table shows the efect of changes in forecast discount, salary infation and withdrawal rates on liabilities for long-service and retiring
leave. Each factor is considered separately as if all other factors remained constant.

Actual Discount rate change Salary infation change Withdrawal rate change

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

-1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0%

2021
Long-service leave 5,810 365 (327) (143) 367 1,490 (1,150)
Retiring leave 18,840 1,350 (1,210) (21) 1,360 6,150 (4,200)

Actual Discount rate change Salary infation change Withdrawal rate change

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

-1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0%
2020
Long-service leave 6,500 409 (364) (153) 406 1,670 (1,290)

Retiring leave 23,380 1,780 (1,590) (38) 1,780 7,290 (4,990)

Note 14. Other liabilities

Provision for other liabilities

Inland Revenue recognises a provision for future payments of uncertain amounts or timing where there is a present obligation (either legal or
constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that a payment will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be
made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for net defcits from future operating activities.

Provisions are recorded at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation. Provisions to be settled beyond 12 months are

[…]

applying banking capital requirements and a risk-weighted assets assumption to estimate the regulatory capital required for a bank owning these
loans. Tis has enabled a calculation of the hypothetical fair value of the loans to a New Zealand bank.

As noted by the valuer, there are signifcant uncertainties in estimating the fair value of the scheme. Te key uncertainties include:

• the scheme is new and there is limited data to determine the likely repayment default experience

• there are limited reference points to determine discount rates for discounting the cashfows

• there are uncertainties from the impact of COVID-19 on the wider economy or on the specifcs of the businesses receiving loans from the
scheme

• the uncertain and volatile nature of the future debt repayments.

Te modelling and sensitivity analysis undertaken by the valuer notes a wide range of possible fair values, estimated to be +/- 20% of the fair value.
Tis can be expressed as a fair value between $600 million and $1.200 billion.

Te signifcant assumptions and sensitivities behind the fair value are:

2020

Assumptions
3.00% Loan interest rate 3.00%

29.70% Default rate 29.40%

15.00% Discount rate 13.00%

Sensitivities
(285,000) Impact on fair value of a 20% increase in the initial fair value write-down ($000) (60,000)

285,000 Impact on fair value of a 20% decrease in the initial fair value write-down ($000) 60,000

(143,000) Impact on fair value of a 10% increase in the initial fair value write-down ($000) (30,000)

2021

143,000 Impact on fair value of a 10% decrease in the initial fair value write-down ($000) 30,000

Te loan portfolio is exposed to a variety of fnancial instrument risks, including credit risk and interest rate risk.

178 Annual Report 2021 FINAN CIAL SCHEDULE S >  N ON-DEPARTMENTAL

179

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that borrowers will default on their obligation to repay their loans, causing the scheme to incur a loss. Te risk of default has
been assumed to be equivalent to a C-grade investment.

Te scheme does not require borrowers to provide any collateral or security to support advances made. As the total sum advanced is widely
dispersed over a large number of borrowers, the scheme does not have any material individual concentrations of credit risk.